

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

THE GAP, INC.,

Plaintiff/ Counterclaim Defendant

-against-

PONTE GADEA NEW YORK LLC,

Defendant/Counterclaimant.

Case No. 20-cv-4541(LTS)(KHP)

**THE GAP, INC.'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF GAP'S
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Gap is entitled to summary judgment because the Lease’s purpose was frustrated.	1
A. The undisputed facts demonstrate the purpose of the Lease was frustrated.	1
B. Ponte Gadea’s factual issues do not support the denial of summary judgment.	2
C. Ponte Gadea’s reliance on the force majeure “clause” is unavailing.....	3
II. Gap is Entitled to Summary Judgment as to Gap’s Remaining Claims and Defenses.	4
A. Gap is entitled to summary judgment on its rescission claim.....	4
B. Gap is entitled to summary judgment on its impossibility claim.....	5
C. Gap is entitled to summary judgment on its unjust enrichment and money had and received claims.	6
D. Gap is entitled to summary judgment on its reformation claim.....	6
E. Ponte Gadea’s reliance on the casualty provision of the Lease is misplaced.	7
III. Gap is Not Required to Pay Use and Occupancy <i>Pendente Lite</i>	8
IV. Gap’s motion for summary judgment is supported by admissible evidence.	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>135 E. 57th St., LLC v. Calypso Capital Mgt., LP</i> , 2018 WL 4381741 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. County 2018)	2
<i>Amerol Corp. v. Am. Chemie-Pharma, Inc.</i> , No. CV 04-0940(JO), 2006 WL 721319 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2006)	6
<i>Baker’s Aid, a Div. of M. Raubvogel Co. v. Hussmann Foodservice Co.</i> , 830 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Belcher v. Serriano</i> , No. 95-CV-1340, 1998 WL 173169 (N.D.N.Y. 1998).....	7
<i>Culver & Theisen, Inc. v. Starr Realty Co. (NE) LLC</i> , 307 A.D. 2d 910 (App. Div. 2003)	4
<i>Curtis Props. Corp. v. Greif Cos.</i> , 653 N.Y.S.2d 569 (App. Div. 1997).....	6
<i>Dandy Realty Corp. v. Nick’s Hideaway, Inc.</i> , 24 Misc. 3d 105 (App. Div. 2009).....	5
<i>Guar. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945).....	8
<i>Jack Kelly Partner LLC v. Zegelstein</i> , 140 A.D.3d 79 (1st Dept 2016).....	1
<i>Kel Kim Corp. v. Cent. Markets, Inc.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 900 (1987)	5
<i>Khezrie v. Greenberberg</i> , No. 98-CV-3638 (ERK), 2001 WL 1922664 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2001)	6
<i>LBA Intern. Ltd. v. C.E. Consulting LLC</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6797(SAS), 2010 WL 778019 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2010)	6
<i>Perma Research & Dev. Co. v. Singer Co.</i> , 410 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1969).....	10
<i>Reade v. Stoneybrook Realty, LLC</i> , 63 A.D.3d 433 (1st Dept. 2009).....	3

S.E. Nichols, Inc. v. New Plan Realty Tr.,
160 A.D.2d 251 (1st Dept 1990).....2

Seawright v. Bd. of Elections in City of New York,
2020 N.Y. Slip Op. 02993 (Ct. of Appeals May 21, 2020)4

Sorbaro Co. v. Capital Video Corp.,
168 Misc. 2d 143 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1996)5

Starter Corp. v. Converse, Inc.,
No. 95 CIV. 3678, 1996 WL 706837 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 1996).....9

Thirty-Third Equities Company LLC v. Americo Group, Inc.,
294 A.D.2d 222, 743 N.Y.S.2d 10 (N.Y. App. Dic. 2002).....8

Truck Rent-A-Ctr., Inc. v. Puritan Farms 2nd, Inc.,
361 N.E.2d 1015 (N.Y. 1977).....8

Tucker v. New York City,
376 F. App’x 100 (2d Cir. 2010)9

U.S. Russia Inv. Fund v. Neal & Co., Inc.,
97-CV-1788 (DC), 1998 WL 557606 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 1998)6

U.S. v. Chelsea Brewing Co., LLC,
No. 12 Civ. 1544(ER), 2014 WL 4801330 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2014)9

United Magazine Co. v. Murdoch Magazines Distrib., Inc.,
393 F. Supp. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)6

United States v. Gen. Douglas MacArthur Senior Vil., Inc.,
508 F.2d 377 (2d Cir. 1974).....4

Weider Health and Fitness v. Austex Oil Ltd.,
No. 17-cv-2089 (RMB)(OTW), 2018 WL 8579820 (S.D.N.Y Dec. 19, 2018).....6

West Broadway Glass Co. v. I.T.M Inc.,
245 A.D. 2d 232, 666 N.Y.S. 2d 629 (1st Dept. 1997).....2

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....9

Zappie Middle East Const. Co. Ltd. v. Emirate of Abu Dhabi,
215 F.3d 247 (2d. Cir. 2000).....6

Other Authorities

11 C. Wright and A. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure, § 2943 (3d ed. 2020).....8

CNBC, Aug. 2, 2020, <https://www.cnbc.com/2020/08/02/retail-rents-plummet-across-new-york-city-a-warning-for-other-areas.html>.....8

Lauren Thomas, *Retail rents plummet across New York City, as America’s glitzy shopping districts turn into ghost towns*8

Restatement [Second] of Contracts §§ 265 and 269.....1
